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STATE OF WISCONSIN 
BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE BOARD 

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST FINAL DECISION 

AND ORDER 
JOHN W. STRASBURG, (90 REB 121) 

RESPONDENT. 

The parties in this matter for the purposes of Wisconsin Statutes 
section 227.53 are: 

John W. Strasburg 
300 East Buffalo St. 
Plilwaukee, WI 53202 

Wisconsin Real Estate Board 
P.O. Box 8935 
Madison, WI 53708-8935 

Department of Regulation & Licensing 
1400 East Washington Avenue 
P.O. Box'8935 
Madison, WI 53708-8935 

The parties in this matter agree to the terms and conditions of the 
attached Stipulation as the final disposition of this matter, subject to the 
approval of the Board. The Board has reviewed the Stipulation and considers 
it acceptable. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. John W. Strashurg, hereinafter the Respondent, 300 East Buffalo 
Street, Milwaukee, WI, 53202, was at all times relevant to this complaint a 
real estate broker licensed to practice in the state of Wisconsin pursuant to 
license #3903, and has been so licensed since July 29, 1969. 

2. Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in Wisconsin in 1972 
and practiced in Milwaukee. 

3. Between 1985 and 1987, Respondent in his capacity as an attorney 
represented a variety of clients. 

4. As a result of an investigation of the Respondent's client 
representation, the Wisconsin Board of Attorneys Professional Responsibility 
brought disciplinary proceedings against Respondent before a referee. 

5. By Decision and Order filed March 15, 1990, In the Matter of the 
Disciplinary Proceedings Against John W. Strasburg, Attorney at Law, 154 Wis 
2d 90 (1990), the Supreme Court adopted the referee's findings and conclusions 



concerning Respondent's violations of the Rules of Professional Conduct for 
Attorneys as more fully set forth in Decision and Order attached hereto as 
Fxhibit A. 

6. By virtue of Respondent's conduct and the Supreme Court's Decision, 
Respondent has violated RL 24.17(l) Wisconsin Administrative Code in that he 
violated a law, the circumstances of which substantially relate to the 
practices of a real estate broker. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAN 

1. The Wisconsin Real Estate Board has jurisdiction to act in this 
matter pursuant to section 452.14, Wisconsin Statutes. 

The Wisconsin Real Estate Board is authorized to enter into the 
attnc&~d Stipulation pursuant to section 227,44(5), Wisconsin Statutes. 

3. Respondent Strasburg has violated RL 24.17(l), Wis. Adm. Code, by 
violating a law, the circumstances of which substantially relate to the 
practices of a real estate broker. 

ORDER 

NOW, THEREFORE, It is hereby ORDERED: 

1. That the attached Stipulation is accepted. 

2. That consistent with his agreement the broker's license of 
Respondent John W. Strasburg (license #3903) is suspended for a period of 
eighteen (18) months, the period of suspension shall commence on the date of 
this order. 

3. That investigative file 90 REB 121 be, and hereby is, closed. 

The rights of a party aggrieved by this decision to petition the Board 
for rehearing and to petition for judicial review are set forth on the 
attached Notice of Appeal Information. 

GS:mkm 
ATY-1613 
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STATE OF WISCONSIN 
BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE BOARD 

IN THE MATTER OF THE DISCIPLINARY 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST 

JOHN W. STRASBURG, 
RESPONDENT. 

STIPULATION 
90 REB 121 

________________________________________--------------------------------------- 

The parties in this matter agree and stipulate as follows: 

1. This Stipulation is entered into as a result of a pending 
investigation of licensure of John W. Strasburg, hereinafter the Respondent, 
hy the Di,vision of Enforcement (90 REB 121). Respondent consents to the 
resolution of this investigation by stipulation and without the issuance of a 
formal complaint. 

2. The Respondent understands by signing this Stipulation that he 
voluntarily and knowingly waives his rights in this matter, including the 
right to a hearing on the allegations against him , at which time the State has 
the burden of proving the allegations, the right to confront and cross-examine 
the witnesses against him, the right to call witnesses on his own behalf and 
to compel their attendance by subpoena, the right to testify himself, the 
right to file objections to any proposed decision and to present briefs or 
oral arguments to the officials who are to render the final decision, the 
right to petition for rehearing and all other applicable rights afforded to 
him under the United States Constitution, the Wisconsin Constitution, the 
Wisconsin Statutes and the Wisconsin Administrative Code. 

3. The Respondent voluntarily and knowingly waives the rights set forth 
in paragraph 2 above on the condition that all of the provisions of this 
Stipulation are approved by the Board. 

4. With respect to the attached Final Decision and Order, Respondent 
neither admits nor denies the facts set forth in the Findings of Fact, but 
agrees that the Board may reach the conclusions set forth in the Conclusions 
of Law and may enter the order suspending Respondent's brokers license for a 
period of eighteon (18) months. The parties agree that the 
eighteen (18) month suspension imposed by the Board pursuant to this 
Stipulation is exclusive as to discipline and that no imposition of 
forfeitures and/or additional requirements of reinstatement beyond established 
license renewal requirements are imposed. 

5. If the terms of this Stipulation are not acceptable to the Board, 
the parties shall not be bound by the contents of this Stipulation or the 
proposed Final Decision of the Board and the matter shall be returned to the 
Division of Enforcement for further proceedings. In the event that the 
Stipulation is not accepted by the Board, the parties agree not to contend 
that the Board has been prejudiced or biased in any manner by the 
consideration of this attempted resolution. 



6. If the Board accepts the terms of this Stipulation, the parties to 
the Stipulation consent to the entry of the Final Decision and Order without 
further notice, pleading, appearance or consent of the parties. 

7. Respondent agrees that Complainant's attorney, Gerald M. Scanlan, 
may appear at any deliberative meeting of the Board with respect to the 
Stipulation but that appearance is limited to providing statements in support 
of the Stipulation, and to answering any questions the Board may have 
regarding the Stipulation. Respondent waives his rights to have notice of 
that hearing and to be present at the deliberative meeting of the Board. 

a. The Division of Enforcement joins Respondent in recommending that 
the Board adopt the Stipulation and issue the attached Final Decision and 
Order. The parties respectively waive any right to seek judicial review of 
the Board's order entered pursuant to this Stipulation. 

Date / 

Gerald M. Scanlan. Attorney 
Division of Enforcement 

GMS:mkm 
ATY-1935 

-2- 
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Disciplinary Proc. Against Strasburg. 164 Wis. 2d 90 Supreme rhrt 

also cited as 452 NW 2d 152 (1990) 

IN the MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEED- 
INGS AGAINST John W. STRASBURG, Attorney at 

Law. 
Supreme Court 

No. 89-0457-D. Filed March 15, 1990. 

(Also reported in - N.W.Zd -.) 

Attorneys at Law P 28*- disciplinary proceeding-viola- 
tion of duty to protect clients’ inter&a. 

In attorney disciplinary proceeding, two-year license suspen- 
sion w*a appropriate discipline for totality of attorney’s mis- 
conduct where attorney violated hi fundamental duty to 
protect and further interests of hi clients in those mattara in 
which he took action on behalf of hi clienta which had been 
directed by those clienta’ relatives, not by clients themselves, 
and without consulting hi client+ and attorney dealt dis- 
honestly with his clients when he overcharged them for his 
services and for costs allegedly incurred and attorney was 
required to make restitution to clients who were overcharged 
coats. 
PER CURIAM. Attorney disciplinary proceeding; 

attorney’s license suspended. 
We review the recommendation of the referee that 

the license of John W. Strashurg to practice law in Wis- 
consin be suspended for two years as discipline for pro- 
fessional misconduct. That misconduct consisted of the 
following: permitting persons other than his clients to 
direct the work he performed on his clients’ behalf, 
neglecting clients’ legal matters and fdihg to communi- 
cate with them prior to taking action on their behalf, 
representing conflicting interests without fully disclosing 
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the conflict and without obtaining client consent, charg- 
ing clearly excessive fees, becoming verbally abusive and 
threatening legal action to collect a fee prior to complet- 
ing a client’s legal work and billing and collecting costs 
from clients in excess of amounts actually incurred. 

We determine that the recommended two-year 
license suspension is appropriate discipline for this mis- 
conduct. In two cases, Attorney Strasburg allowed cli- 
ents’ relatives to direct the legal work he performed on 
behalf of his clients, charged excessive fees for his ser- 
vices and engaged in a pattern of collectibg from his 
clients payment of.costa either not actually incurred in 
the course of their legal representation or in amounts 
greater than those incurred. By his misconduct, Attor- 
ney Strasburg has violated his fundamental duties as a 
lawyer to exercise his professional judgment on his cli- 
ents’ behalf and to deal honestly with them. By 
overcharging his clienta and overstating costs incurred 
on their behalf, he took client money to which he was 
not entitled. In addition to the license suspension, it is 
appropriate as part of the disposition of this proceeding 
that Attorney Strasburg be required to make restitution 
to his clients, as the referee has recommended. 

Attorney Straeburg, who was admitted to the prac- 
tice of law in Wisconsin in 1972 and practices in Mil- 
waukee, has not previously been the subject of an attor- 
ney disciplinary proceeding. On the basis of stipulations 
he entered into with the Board of Attorneys Professional 
Responsibility (Board), the referee, Attorney Charles 
Herro, made theifollowing findings of fact concerning 
Attorney, Strasburg’s misconduct in four separate 
matters. /,’ 

The flit matter concerned Attorney Strasburg’s 
retainer in April, 1986 by a couple to represent the 
woman’s mother in a’guardianship and protective place- 
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ment proceeding. The couple wanted to know what the 
mother’s legal rights were, as well as her entitlement to 
benefits for nursing home care. Although he considered 
the mother to be his client, Attorney Strasburg did not 
meet or speak with her until three weeks after he had 
been retained. 

Prior to meeting with his client, Attorney Strasburg 
advised the couple to close the mother’s savings account, 
which had a balance of approximately $31,000, and place 
the money in the daughter’s name in order to commence 
a two-year waiting period for benefit eligibility. Attorney 
Strasburg also had a psychologist evaluate the mother’s 
competence because, the day before he had been 
retained, a clinical psychologist had examined the 
mother and concluded that,she was incompetent to pro- 
vide for herself and manage her affairs. The psychologist 
Attorney Strasburg engaged examined the woman and 
concluded that she had apparently undergone significant 
improvement from the prior examination but, although 
concluding that she was then competent to make a gift 
to her own child, he could not with a high degree of 
professional certainty determine her competency on the 
date when her daughter, on Attorney Strasburg’s advice, 
transferred the funds from her savings account. Attorney 
Strasburg took other action without first consulting his 
client: he spoke with her guardian ad litem regarding his 
intention to file an objection to the guardianship action, 
spoke with corporation counsel regarding the guardian- 
ship petition, spoke with an accountant regarding prepa- 
ration of gift tax returns and spoke with her son-in-law 
regarding his client’s recent history, her signing of a 
power of attorney and the transfer of her savings account 
funds. 

When Attorney Strasburg finally met with his cli- 
ent, for the first and only time, she told him she wanted 
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her daughter to be her guardian if one was required but 
stated that she did not want a guardian and did not want 
to be protectively placed. Twelve days later, Attorney 
Strasburg prepared a family trust document, which was 
executed by the daughter and son-in-law, by the terms of 
which all of his client’s money that had been transferred 
was placed in trust, with the couple named grantors and 
trustees having sole discretionary authority to apply 
income and principal for the client’s direct or indirect 
benefit as they deemed advisable. In the event the trust 
were revoked, the assets would vest in the client and, 
upon her death, would be distributed to the daughter. 

Notwithstanding that it was her money that funded 
the trust, the client had never instructed Attorney Stras- 
burg to prepare the trust document or establish the tN& 
Attorney Strasburg did so at the direction of the daugh- 
ter and eon-in-law. He then submitted bills for his ser- 
vices, totaling almost $3,000, to the client in care of the 
daughter and son-in-law. Those statements had never 
been shown to his client for review or approval. 

The referee concluded that Attorney Strasburg vio- 
lated SCR 20.30(2)’ by permitting persons other than 
his client to direct his professional judgment in the ren- 
dering of legal services to the client and neglected his 
client’s legal matter, in violation of SCR 20.32(3),2 by 
failing to communicate with the client prior to taking 
actions on her. behalf. 

The second matter considered in this proceeding 
concerned Attorney Strasburg’s being retained by a 
woman in 1987 to obtain welfare benefits for her mother. 
As a retainer. the woman save him two checks, totaling 

‘The corresponding provision of the current Rules of Profea- 
sional Conduct for Attorneys is SCR 2M.7. 

‘The corresponding provision of the current Rules of Profes- 
sional Conduct for Attorneys is SCR 20:1.3. 
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$4,600, drawn on her mother’s account and to which she 
had signed her mother’s name. Nevertheless, even 
though he had no reason to believe that the checks had 
not been signed by the mother, Attorney Strasburg con- 
sidered the daughter, not the mother, to be his client. 

Notwithstanding his perception of the attorney-cli- 
ent relationship, Attorney Strasburg submitted hi bill, 
in the amount of $4,600, to the mother for the following 
services: drafting a deed and transfer return regarding 
the mother’s property, terminating a joint tenancy in her 
property and preparing a family trust document, a dura- 
ble power of attorney, a will and a living will. His bill 
also listed the preparation of federal and state gift tax 
returns and an application for a’ federal identification 
number but those documents in fact had been prepared 
by an accountant. The bill also showed that Attorney 
Strasburg had advanced costs totaling $1,020 and 
unspecified amounts purported to ,have been paid to the 
accountant, to a title insurance company and to a regis- 
ter of deeds. 

Although his bill was addressed to the mother and 
her funds were used to pay the fees and costs, the mother 
never saw or approved the billing statement; her son-in- 
law approved it. Further, Attorney Straeburg 
overcharged the woman $600 for the accountant’s ser- 
vices. He subsequently refunded that $600 during the 
course of the Board’s investigation into this matter but 
he sent the refund to the daughter and son-in-law, not to 
the woman whose funds had been used to pay him. 
Regarding the computation of his fees in this matter, 
Attorney Strasburg did not maintain any time records 
for the services he rendered. 

Even though all of the documents he prepared 
directly affected the woman’s interests, Attorney Stras- 
burg never spoke to or met with her concerning the 
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effect of those documents. Moreover, he never sought or 
obtained the woman’s consent to act on matters directly 
affecting her and never sought to explain to her the 
effect of an irrevocable and complete divestiture of her 
assets, which amounted to approximately $100,000. His 
stated reason for not doing so was that he did not make 
,“house calls.” 

The referee found that all the documents Attorney 
Strasburg prepared in this matter were simple and rou- 
tine and that, although Attorney Strasburg determined 
which documents were to be prepared, the actual prepa- 
ration was done by his legal assistant from standard 
forms maintained in his office. The referee also found 
that Attorney Strasburg did not supervise the execution 
of any of those documents and, as a result, most of them 
were not properly executed. 

As a result of the ambiguity, vagueness and confu- 
sion concerning the identity of the client in this matter, 
the referee concluded that Attorney Strasburg repre- 
sented conflicting interests without fully disclosing the 
conflict and without obtaining client consent, in viola- 
tion of SCR 20.28(Z) and (3)s The referee also concluded 
that Attorney Strasburg neglected the legal matter, in 
violation of SCR 20.32(3), by failing to meet or speak 
with the woman concerning the legal effect of documents 
he had prepared and by failing to supervise their execu- 
tion. In addition, the referee concluded that Attorney 
Strasburg charged and collected a clearly excessive fee 
for the routine legal services he rendered, in violation of 
SCR 20.12,‘ and engaged ln conduct involving dishon- 

‘The corresponding provision of the current Rules of Profes- 
sional Conduct for Attorneya are SCR 20:1.7(a) and (b) and 
2oz1.9. 

*The cormspondiig provision of the current Rules df Pmfes- 
sional Conduct for Attorneys is SCR 20~1.6. 

- 
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esty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation, in violation of 
SCR 20.04(4),x by overcharging for the accountant 
expenses incurred. 

The third matter before us concerns Attorney Stras- 
burg’s handling of the probate of an estate. When 
retained, Attorney Straeburg told his client that his total 
fee would be approximately $2,000 and asked for and 
obtained a retainer of $1,325. Subsequently, he told the 
client that the range of his fee would be from $1,300 to 
$3,000, including court costs and an accountant fee for 
tax work, adding that the fee most likely would be 
toward the lower end of that range if there were no 
contests during probate. He also told the client that the 
balance of his fee would not be due until the probate was 
completed. 

The estate proceeding ,involved simple matters, aa 
,the decedent had died intestate and there was no disa- 
greement among his surviving children that one of them 
would inherit the homestead, virtually the only asset of 
the estate, which was valued at $43,400. Attorney Stras- 
burg prepared waivers and quitclaim deeds for the other 
children to sign but, because they were not in standard 
form, those children retained an attorney to review 
them. That attorney advised his cliente not to sign the 
documents Attorney Strasburg had prepared and he 
himself prepared a disclaimer and assignment for them 
to sign, for which he charged $136. In discussing the 
matter with that attorney, Attorney Strasburg offered to 
have his client pay that fee, although he had not 
informed his client or obtained his consent. 

When Attorney Strasburg commenced the informal 
administration of the estate, he told his client that it 
appeared the estate could be completed for a fee of 

‘The corresponding provision of the current Rules of Profea- 
sional Conduct for Attorneya is SCR 2llz8.4. 
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$2,326. One month later, the client was told that the 
balance !of Attorney Strasburg’s fee would be $3,005. 
When the client expressed concern over the change in 
the amount of fees, Attorney Strasburg’s office told him 
that the amount due would be $2,945. Attorney Stras- 
burg subsequently sent the client a statement for ser- 
vices in the amount of $3,000. That statement set forth 
items of costa incurred, including a payment of $99 to 
the register in probate and $760 to an accounting firm; 
in fact, Attorney Strasburg had paid only $5 to the regie- 
ter in probate and had not paid or even retained the 
services of any accounting firm. 

The client telephoned Attorney Strasburg concern- 
ing the bill he had received and during that conversation 
Attorney Straaburg became abusive and threatened legal 
action if the bill were not paid by the end of the week. In 
a subsequent telephone conversation, when the client 
said there must have been some mistake concerning the 
fee, Attorney Strasburg threatened that the estate pro- 
ceeding would be “screwed up” and that he would sue if 
his fees were not paid. During that conversation he used 
abusive language and hung up on the client. The client 
then terminated Attorney Strasburg’e services and 
requested return of his file and an itemization of services 
rendered. Attorney Strasburg responded that the client 
would have to pay $76 to have the file copied. 

This fee diipute was ultimately resolved by a fee 
arbitration panel of the Milwaukee Bar Association, 
which lowered the total chargea from $4,325 to $2,326. 
The client then retained other counsel to complete the 
probate of the estate. 

The referee concluded that Attorney Strasburg had 
charged a clearly excessive fee in this matter, in violation 
of SCR 20.12, and engaged in offensive personality, in 
violation of SCR 20.04(l) and 40.13, by threatening legal 
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action for his fees prior to completion of the legal work, 
contrary to his original agreement with the client, and 
by repeatedly using abusive language in response to his 
client’s efforta to discuss his bill. The referee also con- 
cluded that Attorney Strasburg engaged in conduct 
involving dishonesty, in violation of SCR 20.04(4), by 
threatening legal action based on a hill which included 
overstated amounts of costs. 

The fourth matter considered inthis proceeding wae 
Attorney Strasburg’s overbilling of clients over a three- 
year period: in 1985, 1988 and 1987, he overbilled 33 
clients in a total amount of $11,274.06 for costs allegedly 
incurred; one of those clients was overcharged $1,600. 
The referee concluded that Attorney Straeburg thereby 
engaged in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or 
misrepresentation, in violation of SCR 20.04(4), by mak- 
ing misrepresentations in his billings. 

We adopt the referee’s findings of fact and conclu- 
sions of law regarding these matters and agree that a 
two-year license suspension is appropriate discipline for 
the totality of Attorney Straeburg’s misconduct. Attor- 
ney Straeburg violated his fundamental duty to protect 
and further the interests of his clienta in those matfare 
in which he took action on behalf of his clients which 
had been directed by those clients’ relatives, not by the 
clients themselves, and without consulting his clients. 
He also dealt dishonestly with his clients when he 
overcharged them for his services and for costs allegedly 
incurred. In essence, he took from his clients money to 
which he was not entitled. The seriousness of that mis- 
conduct, ae well as ita repetition over a long period of 
time, warrants the imposition of severe discipline, 
namely, a two-year suspension of Attorney Strasburg’a 
license to practice law, as the referee has recommended. 
We also agree with the referee’s recommendation that 
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Attorney Straeburg be required to make restitution, with 
prejudgment and postjudgment interest at statutory 
rates, to the clients who were overcharged costs. 

IT IS ORDERED that the license of John W. Strae- 
burg to practice law in Wisconsin is suspended for a 
period of two yeare, commencing April 9,199O. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days 
of the date of thie order John W. Strasburg make restitu- 
tion to the clienta who were overcharged costa, ee set 
forth in the referee’s report on fde in this proceeding, 
and file with the Board of Attorneys Professional 
Responsibility proof acceptable to the Board that the 
restitution hae been made. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 80 days 
of the date of thie order John W. Straeburg pay to the 
Board of Attorney8 Professional Responsibility the costs 
of thie disciplinary proceeding, provided that if the costs 
are not paid within the time specified and absent a 
showing to thie court of his inability to pay the costs 
within that time, the license of John W. Straeburg to 
practice law in Wisconsin shall be suspended until fur- 
ther order of the court. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that John W. Strae- 
burg comply with the provisions of SCR 22.26 concern- 
ing the duties of a pereon whose license to practice law in 
Wisconsin hae been suspended. 

STEINMETZ, J., took no part. 

I 
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owed for each, and th xdentfication 

of the party to be named as respondent) 

. 

Th following notice is served on you as part of the final decision: 

1. Rehearing. 

Any person ag ‘eved by this order may petition for a rehearing 
f? within 20 days oft e service of this decision, as provided in section 227.49 

of the Wisconsin Statutes, a copy of which is attached. The 20 day peri d 
commences the day after personal service or mailing of this decision. (The 
date of maihng of this decision is shown below.) The petition for 
rehearing should be filed with - the State of Wisconsin Real Estate Board. 

A petition for rehearing is not a prerequisite for appeal directly to circuit 
court through a petition for judicial review. 

2. &dicial Review. 

Any person a 
4 

grieved by this decision has a right to petition for 
judicial review o this decision as rovided in section 227.63 of the 
Wisconsin Statutes, a co y of whI 

c.f 
& IS attached. The petition should be 

filed ~c&&couI%~~ served UpOIl the State of Wisconsin Real Estate Board 

within 30 days of service of this decision if there has been no petition for 
rehearing, or within 30 days of service of the order finahy diqosin 
petition for rehearing, or within 30 days after the &al disposrtron ii 

fthe 
y 

operation of law of any petition for rehearing. 

The 30 day 
% 

eriod commences the day after personal service or 
mailing of the ecision or order, or the day after the t3na.l disposition by 
o 
t&s 

eration of the law of any petition for rehearing. (The date of maibng of 
decision is shown below.) A petition for judmial review should b . served upon, and name as the respondent, the fohowrng: the state ,,f Wisconsin 

Real Estate Board. 

The date of mailing of this decision is A- . 
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